| VILLAGE OF COBDEN- -

BY~LAW NO. 1247

A bywlaw for the constructlon of a- sewer"
~and storm draln »fw

WHEREAS thé Local Improvement Act Séc. 2(1)(d).states ‘that the

- construction of ‘a sewer may be undertaken by the council of a

- corporation as a local improvement;

-AND WHEREAS a by~1aw may be passed for undertahng the wprk as a

local 1mprovement ON PETITION (Sec. 7 (1)(5)),

AND WHEREAS a petltlon 31gned by certaln householders on John and .

Meadow Streets in the Village of Cobden, has been presented to f

Counc1I praylng that a sanrtary sewer be constructed:g

- AND WHEREAS thefClerkp;pursuant_to Sec.'ISbof thenLocaIAImprovement

Act, certifies as,tO'the-sufficiencyfof the petition for the work;

" AND WHEREAS the‘eStimated cost of'the sanitary}seWer'together‘With

1pr1vate draln connectlons and other appurtenances has been estlmated
‘by J. L. RIchards & Associates at s10, 900 if placed in a comblned
’itrench w1th a storm‘seWer, of whlch the Corporatlon s share 1s
cestimated at $7,650.00,ﬂand'the,amountfto be assessedjas local

improvement upon lots abutting said work is eStimatedrat;$3,250.06}f

',AND WHEREAS pursuant to Sec. 84 of the;Hiéhway Improvement Act; R.S.O‘

:1960, as amended, the Corporatlon may undertake the constructlon of

storm sewers and the Department may - pay a flfty per cent (50%)

sub51dy on the cost of,approved_storm‘drarns;

AND WHEREAS a storm draln 1s essentlal to allev1ate the flood

condltlon in the v1c1n1ty of John and Meadow Streets; -



."_.', - . ’ ’ oo . ’ N . T

AND WHEREAS tﬁevestimated é6§t.0flthe proéosed storm dréin Qogéther
with nécessary catch~bésiné'and manholes . has beeh gstimated'by

J. L. Richards & Associates af $21,100.00 if placed ih'é combined
trench with a éanitary Sewer, of which-the_Cprporatiqp's share is

$10,550.00;

AND WHEREAS it 1is necéssary to borrow the Corporation's share of
the cost of both the storm-drain and sanitary sewer and to issue

debentures therefor.

THEREFORE ~ the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden

enacts as follows:

1. That a sanitary sewer tqgether with nécéssary'private
" drain connections and other appurtenances be'coh$£¥uétéd from and

including.Lot 308'Johp Streét to Meadow Street énd thence_along.

Meqdow Street to a poinf_oéposite the line between LotsHLZQ aﬁd 121
tto conjoin with an eéisting séWer aé showann plans ana profileé

submitted-by the engineer in October 1964;
‘ " 2. _ Thai; the work be done on petitio'n as. a local impr_ovement;

. 3. A That $3.60 éer foot frqntage_shallzbe assessed ﬁpon |
theﬂland.abuttihg'directly'on the work if paid outright in '1965.
Notwithstandiﬁg, an owner shall be asseésed for GO'féet of ffontgge

if his excess fxentage is-ﬁnsuitaﬁle f9r building éurposes>and Bhrak
cérner lots having 6n1y.f1ank§gé aioﬁg?the route offéhe proéosed
vséwef and which are presentlyjégrved'biia_sewer on their ffohtage shéll.
be exempted. The remainder of Ehe'éoét of the;sénitary'seWer shall

be borne by the. Coxrporation.

4. D That the amount of $5.55 per foot be assessed upon  land

directly abuﬁting the work if‘sﬁch cost is debenfuredffor 15 years.

—qv—t-—3



'5..t‘ That a storm sewer Eogether with:manholes and catchbasins
be cohstrucﬁed from‘tﬁe-southerly end of John Street to Meadow
A.Streét_and thence along Meadow Street to the outfall opposite

Lot 111 én‘Meadowlsfreet.. That the'design'aﬂd specifications be those

: submitted by J. L. Richards & Associates, October 1964.

v 6. That the work: be uﬁdertaken pursuant to Sec. 84 of the
Highway ImproVémént‘éct, R.5.0. 1960, as amended, as a reasonable
engineering alternative to ﬁhe-cbnstructiqﬁ of an objectionable

deep ditch.

} 7. That the'cqstv(estimated'at'$21,100.QO) be borne by the -
Village of cobden at 1arge'and that approvalﬂfdr construction

~ and 50%,subsidy_be obtained from the Department of Highways.

- 8. . That the Ontario Mﬁnicipal Board be réquestéd to approve
the. said works and thé‘borrowing'of $21,450.00 tbnméet‘ﬁhé'
porpofatibn's shafe of the aforeséid costs in amounﬁs 6: $l45300;00-
from the Municipal Wbrks;Assistance Prdgram'qf the Province of
Ohtafio at é rate of inﬁerest not to exceed 5 3/8 pér cént‘pér
annum and $7,150.00 by debentures of the Village of Cdeen fepayable
in fifteen anhual.instalments at rates of interest hereinafter set
6ut. |
9. Thét an application be made to the Depértmentfof Muhicipal
Affairs, Subsidies Branch, fo borrow two-thirds of the aforesaid
$21,450.00‘or $l4,300=00 at . a rate of interest not to éxceed 5 3/8 -

per cent per -annum.

10.  That the aforesaid debentures, other than the part
financed by the Department of Municipal Affairé, Subsidies

Branch, bear interest at a rate not to exceed 6% per annum. -



11. ' . That the storm sewer be placed in a cémbined

+trench with the sanitary sewer.

12, That'temporary financing be thainéd from the 

‘Bank of Nova Scotia, Cobden.

B > —hvolvhasto S A

Read a first time - Fkéwwwv F,) 948"

¢ rqésT

Read_a.second time - ﬁa%““ﬁ“ﬁy P _-;f.

Read a third time and'passed-oﬁ'the fc Th aay of J¢5”°mvy

1964.



VILLAGE OF COBDEN -

 Estimated cost of Storm and Sanitary
‘Sewers in a common trench, referred

to in By-Law No. 7z %%

Excavation - earth
- rock

Pipe (including sand bedding)
8" extra strength concrete

10" extra:strehgth concrete

12" extra stréngth concrete

18" Class III reinforced concrete.

lé" Class IV réinférééd“éoncrete
Manholes | | |

Catch basins.and leads

Héuéé connections and risers

.Clas§ "A"'gravel' ‘ |

"_ Restoration,etc.

Sub-total

Enginéering & Miscellaneous

$3,249.

'3,580.

“;790;_‘
1,870,
:1;456;,
| 3;496;
2,331

3,789.

3,200. -

1,400
900.

25990,

$29,051.

12,949,

Total'ReQised Cost  $32,000.




/

Form 38-B

Please-quete-fil
Telephone ‘
Number SW LA Number F. 6608-65
365-1912 _ ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

145 Queen Street West
Toronto 1, Ontario

July 2, lé65.

Mr. Milton Burwell,
Village Clerk-Treasurer,
Ps 0. Box 40,

Cobden, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

Re: construction of paving on
Cowley Street, etc.

I am enclosing herewith duplicate“nriginal“ofdermpursuantmtew‘
section 64 of The Ontario Municipal Board Act, together with invoice

covering the Board's fee therefor.

Yours truly,

D

B. VICKEﬁ%V
SECRETARY

/ds
Fnels, 2



ONARIO F",, 6608"65

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Sections 63
and 64 of The Ontario Municipal
Board Act (R.5.0. 1960, C. 274)

- and -

IN THE MATTER GF an application
by The Corporation of the Village
of Cobden for an order:

{a) approving the construction
of certain works at an
estimated cost of $30,660.00,

(b) approving the issue by the
applicant of debentures in
the sum of $15,330.00, and

(e¢) declaring and directing
that the assent of the
electors of the Village of
Cobden or those qualified
to vote on money by-laws
shall not be requisite to
be obtained to the passing
of by-laws for the purposes ' -
aforesaid /

BEFORE :
J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C.

)
)
Chairman 3
- and - g Wednesday, the 23rd day of
F. G. BLAKE, ; June, 1965 -
Member )

UPON THE APPLICATION of The Corporation of the Village
of Cobden for an order approving the construction of the works
set forth in Schedule "AM™ attached hereto, at an estimated cost
of $30,660.00 and for approval of the borrowing upon debentures
of the sum of $15,330.00 therefor, and declaring and directing
that the assent of the electors of the Village of Cobden or
those qualified to vote on money by-laws shall not be requisite
to be obtained to the passing of by-laws for the said purposes,
and it appearing that notice of the said application has been
given in accordance with the directions of the Board, and no one
having filed objection thereto within the time prescribed in the

said notice, and upon reading the material filed;



2N

ONTARIO Fo 6608_65

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

- 2 -

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the legislation
hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other powers vested
in the Board, that the said application be and the same is hereby
granted, and that the Corporation may now proceed with the said
undertaking and may pass all requisite by-laws, including by-laws

providing for the issue of debentures in a brincipal amount not

'exceeding $15,330,00, repayable over a term of not more than

fifteen years, and may borrow money to the extent sufficient to
provide an amount not exceeding $15,330.00 therefor; provided
that the eamount to be debentured shall not exceed in any event
the net cost to the Corporation after deducting any grant or
contribution from the Province of Ontario or from any other
source in respect of the said undertaking.

AND THE BOARD DECLARES AND DIRECTS that the assent of the
electors of the Village of Cobden or those qualified toc vote on
money by-laws shall not be requisite to be obtained to the

passing of by-laws for the purposes aforesaid.

; ¢
/ W
{ v

SECRETARY

ENTERED
0. B. e, _@ =
PMmNammme“":&&mm
JUL 5 1965

A{w@/

.Se:re!ory Oniario Mumc: anro




(s

ONTARIO o 6608-65

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

SCHEDULE ™AW

to the order of The Ontario Municipal Board made
on the 23rd day of June, 1965

Construction of PAVING on:

1
2.
3
be
5
6.
7.
8.

..

10,

11,

COWLEY STREET from Lot 219 to
Pembroke Street

JASON STREET from John Street to
Gould Street

BROMLEY STREET from John Street
to Crawford ‘

BOUNDARY ROAD from Pembroke Street
to John Street

GOULD STREET from Boundary Road to
Cowley oStreet

DIXON STREET from Pembroke Street
to Gould Street and lMeadow Street

SIMPSON STREET from Meadow Street
to Bromley Street

JOHN STRBET from Morton Street to
Meadow Street

MORTON STREET from Crawford Street
to Lot 4Ol

MUSKRAT STREET from Pembroke Street
to Bonnechere Street

ROSS STREET from Main Street to
Archibald Street

Estimated cost - $30,660.00
To be debentured - $15,330.00



